
Agenda Item #: 3 - C- 3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 6, 2020 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) receive and file an interlocal agreement with the City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District 
(City) for the construction of water main and force main relocations in the amount of 
$290,215.75 as part of the Garden Road from south of FDOT Canal to south of Blue Heron 
Boulevard (Project); and 

B) approve a budget amendment of $26,384 in the Transportation Improvement Fund to 
recognize reimbursement funding from the City and appropriate it to the Project. 

SUMMARY: This agreement is being submitted to the Clerk and Comptroller of Palm Beach 
County ( County) in accordance with Countywide PPM CW-O-051. The agreement was approved by 
the Deputy County Engineer as a delegated authority in accordance with Palm Beach County 
Administrative Code Section 404.00. This budget amendment is necessary to reflect the funding 
from the City for the construction to be incorporated into the County's Project. District 7 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County Administrative Code Section 404.00 authorizes 
the County Administrator or designee to execute utility agreements. On October 23, 2013 the County 
Administrator delegated this authority to the County Engineer, the Deputy County Engineer, and the 
Assistant County Engineer. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Interlocal Agreement with Exhibits A and B 
3. Budget Amendment 

cc /Jo,do zo 
Date 

er l 181~ 0 Approved By: 
Assistant County Administrator 'Date 
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II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 

2020 
$290~216 

20Z.I 
-0-

202.~ 
-0-

2023 
-0-

202-~ 
__::!!:: 

Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-0-
($290~216) 

-0-
-0-

$ -0-

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

__::!!:: 
__::!!:: 
__::!!:: 
__::!!:: 
__::!!:: 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

X 
X 

Budget Account No: 
Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1347 Object 8101/6948 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Garden Road Culvert 

of Fiscal Impact: 

BAS#20.177 
Reimbursable Utility Work 

City of Riviera Beach $ 263,832.50 
10% Contingency $ 26,383.25 

Total $ 290,215.75 
Reimbursable Utility Work 

City of Riviera Beach ($ 290,215.75) 
Fiscal Impact $ -0-

c. Departmental Fiscal Review:-·-------~........,.......,._..::....:;;----=~·~ ~-------__ .......... .....__ ___ .... 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB 

B. ,,. Approved as to Form 
c-·---/___ ?nd_ Legal Sufficiency: 

"'-, 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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Attachment 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 

--
West Blvd 

Q) 

:::J 
C 
Q) 

> 
<( 

Garden Road from S. ofFDOT Canal to S. of Blue Heron Blvd. 

LOCATION MAP 



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND 

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTILITY SPECIAL DISTRICT 
FOR JOINT PARTICIPATION AND PROJECT FUNDING 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS FOR 

GARDEN RD. FROM S. OF FDOT CANAL TO S. OF BLUE HERON BOULEVARD 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 201i904 

THIS Interlocal Agreement, {AGREEMENT), for roadway improvements to Garden Rd. from 
S. , of FOOT Canal to S. of Blue Heron Blvd. (PROJECT), is made as of the 2..5_ day of 

,\u. \ ~ , 2020, by and between Palm Beach county, a political subdivision of the 
State of F rida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY) and the City of 
Riviera Be?lch Utility Special District, a dependent special district existing under the laws of 
Florida, (hereinafter "DISTRICT"), each one constituting a public agency defined in Part I of 
Chapter 163, Florida Statutes (individually Party and collectively Parties). 

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, authorizes local governments to make the 
most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis 
of mutual advantage, thereby providing services and facilities that will harmonize geographic, 
economic, population,· and other factors influencing the needs and development of local 
communities; and 

WHEREAS, Part I of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, permits public agencies as defined 
therein to enter into Interlocal Agreements with each other · to jointly exercise· any power, 
privilege, or authority which such agencies share in common and which each might exercise 
separately; and 

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT has requested the COUNTY to construct water main, force 
main and associated appurtenance adjustments to the DISTRICT'S system (UTILTIY WORK) 
within the limits of the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the DISTRICT desire to jointly participate in the UTILITY 
WORK;and 

WHEREAS, both COUNTY and DISTRICT declare that it is in the public interest that 
the UTILilY WORK be constructed with the PROJECT; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
representations contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

Section 1. Recitals. 

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein. 
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CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTILITY DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

Section 2. COUNTY Responsibilities: 

A. COUNTY shall provide construction and administrative services to the PROJECT as more 
specifically described in the Bid Documents for Palm Beach County Project No. 2011904. Said 
Bid Documents include the UTILITY WORK as shown hi DISTRICT prepared Utility Matrix, 
Applicable Technical Specifications, Standard Construction Details, and Approved Product List. 

B. COUNTY shall obtain written approval from the DISTRICT in advance of any change 
orders, including any costs associated with the DISTRICT'S failure to approve change orders in 
a timely manner, which increase the cost attributable to the lITILITY WORK to an amount 
greater than the contract amount as stated in Section 3A below. DISTRICT'S Approval shall not 
be unreasonably withheld. 

C. COUNTY shall secure all necessary easements and permits required for PROJECT. 

D. · COUNTY shall publicly bid, administer, construct and inspect the PROJECT and UTILITY 
WORK in accordance with the Bid Documents and Exhibit "A". 

E. COUNTY shall require the contractor to provide a Public Construction Bond in an amount 
equal to the contractor's bid for the PROJECT and the UTILITY WORK. 

_ Section 3. DISTRICT'S Responsibilities: 

A. DISTRICT shall reimburse COUNTY a total estimated cost including 10% contingency of 
Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars and Seventy Five Cents 
($290,215.75), provided COUNTY performs pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreem~nt for all UTILITY WORK in accordance with the Bid Tabulation (Exhibit "A") and cost 
summary (Exhibit "B"). Any cost exceeding this amount attributable to AUTHORITY1s Utility 
Items shall be paid by the DISTRICT. 

B. Costs shall be based upon actual contract costs using contract unit prices and actual 
constructed quantities, said quantities being measured by the COUNlY with concurrence by the 
DISTRICT. 

C. Upon completion of the PROJECT and the lJTILITY WORK, the AUTHORITY shall repair 
and maintain the UTILITY WORK, at AUTHORITY'S expense. 

Section 4. Payments/Invoicing and Reimbursement: 

The COUNTY will invoice the DISTRICT on a periodic basis during construction of the PROJECT 
and the UTILITY WORK. The DISTRICT agrees to provide to COUNTY payment for documented 
costs for the UTILITY WORK in the amount established in Section 3.A. COUNTY shall submit all 
invoices to the DISTRICT identifying the UTILITY WORK, including COUNTY'S total expenditure 
for the PROJECT, and identifying the amount attributable to the UTILITY WORK under Exhibit 
"A". COUNTY shall supply any further documentation such as copies of paid receipts, canceled 
checks, invoices and other documents deemed necessary by the DISTRICT within seven (7) 
calendar days of request by the DISTRICT. Invoices received from COUNlY will be reviewed . 
and approved by the DISTRICT to ensure that expenditures have been made in conformity with 

2 

http:290,215.75


CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTILITY DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

this AGREEMENT. Upon COUNTY'S submission of acceptable documents needed to substantiate 
its costs for the UTILITY WORK, DISTRICT will provide said payment to COUNlY on a 
reimbursement basis within thirty (30) days of receipt of all required documents. In no event 
shall the DISTRICT provide advance payment to the COUNTY. 

The PROJECT and the UTILITY WORK will be administered by the COUNTY. Only those costs 
incurred by the COUNTY relating to the UTILITY WORK are eligible for reimbursement by the 
DISTRICT pursuant to the terms and conditions her:eof. In the event the COUNTY ceases or 
suspends the PROJECT or the UTILITY WORK for any reason, the DISTRICT will reimburse the 
COUNTY for the UTILITY WORK completed as of the date the COUNTY suspends the UTILITY 
WORK. Any remaining unpaid portion of this AGREEMENT shall be retained by the DISTRICT 
and the DISTRICT shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted 
by the COUNTY. 

Section 5. Access and Audits: 

COUNlY and DISTRICT shall maintain adequate records to justify aJI charges, expenses and 
costs incurred in performing the PROJECT and the UTILilY WORK for at least five (5) years 
after completion or termination of this AGREEMENT. Each Party shall have ·access to such 
books, records, and documents as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit 
during normal business hours, at the other Parties place of business. In the event any work is 
subcontracted by COUNlY, COUNTY shall similarly require each contractor and subcontractor to 
maintain and allow access to such records for audit purposes. 

Section 6. Independent Contractor: 

COUNTY and the DISTRICT are and shall be, in the performance of all work, services and 
· activities under . this AGREEMENT Independent Contractors and not employees, agents or 
servants of the other Party. All COUNlY employees engaged in the work or services performed 
pursuant to this AGREEMENT shall at all times, and in all places, be subject to COUNlY'S sole 
direction, supervision, and control. All DISTRICT employees engaged in the work or services 
performed pursuant to this AGREEMENT shall at all times, and in all places, be subject to 
DISTRICT'S sole direction, supervision, and control. The Parties shall exercise control over the 
means and manner in which it and its employees perform the work, and in all respects the 
Parties relationship and the relationship of its employees to the other Party shall be that of an 
Independent Contractor and not as employees or agents of the other. 

Neither COUNTY nor the DISTRICT have the power or authority to bind the other in any 
promise, agreement or representation. · 

Section 7 .. Personnel: 

COUNTY represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all necessary personnel 
required to perform the services under this AGREEMENT. Such personnel shall not be 
employees of or have any contractual relationship with the DISTRICT . 

All of the services required hereinunder shall be performed by COUNTY or its contractor, and 
personnel engaged in performing the services shall be fully qualified and, if required, authorized 
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CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTil.ITY DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

or permitted under state and local law to perform such services. 

All of COUNTY'S personnel, contractors and all subcontractors while on COUNTY premises will 
conduct themselves in an acceptable manner and follow acceptable safety and security 
procedures. 

Section 8. Indemnification: 

The DISTRICT and COUNTY recognize their liability for certain tortious acts of its agents, 
officers, employees and invitees to the extent and limits provided in Section 768.28, Florida 
Statutes. To the extent permitted by law, the DISTRICT and COUNTY shall indemnify, defend 
and hold the other harmless against any actions, claims and damages arising out of their own 
negligence in connection with the PROJECT and the UTILITY WORK and the use of the funds 
provided under this AGREEMENT. The foregoing indemnification shall not constitute a waiver of 
sovereign immunity beyond the limits set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, nor shall the 
same be construed to constitute an agreement by the DISTRICT or COUNTY to indemnify each 
other for sole negligence, or willful or intentional acts of the other. The foregoing 
indemnification shall survive termination of this AGREEMENT. 

No provision of this AGREEMENT is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third party 
beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this AGREEMENT, 
including but not limited to any citizen or employees of the COUNTY and/or DISTRICT . 

Section 9. Annual Appropriation: 

All provisions of this AGREEMENT calling for the expenditure of ad valorem tax money by either 
the COUNTY or the DISTRICT are subject to annual budgetary funding and should either Party 
involuntarily fail to fund any of their respective obligations pursuant to the AGREEMENT, this 
AGREEMENT may be terminated. However, once the PROJECT and the UTILITY WORK have 
been awarded to the contractor, it shall be prosecuted to completion and this AGREEMENT shall 
be binding upon the Parties and neither Party shall have the right to terminate the subject 
AGREEMENT for the reason that sufficient funds are not available. 

Section 10. Breach and Opportunity to Cure: 

The Parties expressly covenant and agree that in the event either Party is in default of its 
obligations under this AGREEMENT, each Party shall have thirty (30) days written notice before 
exercising any of its rights. 

Section 11. Enforcement Costs: 

Any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) associated with the enforcement of 
the terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT shall be borne by the respective Parties. 

Section 12. Notice: 

All notices required to be given under this AGREEMENT shall be in writing, and deemed 
sufficient to each Party when sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following: 
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CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTILITY DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

All notice to the DISTRICT shall be sent to: 

Deirdre Jacobs, Interim Director of Utilities 
City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District 
600 West Blue Heron Blvd. 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

All notice to the COUNTY shall be sent to: 

Omelia A. Fernandez, P .E., Director 
Palm Beach County Engineering & p·ublic Works 
Roadway Production Division 
P .0. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Section 13. Modification and Amendment: 

Except as expressly permitted herein to the contrary, no modification, amendment or alteration 
in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written 
document executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith. 

Section 14. Remedies: 

This AGREEMENT shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action 
necessary to enforce this AGREEMENT will be held in a court of competent jurisdiction located 
in Palm Beach County, Florida. No remedy herein conferred upon any Party is intended to be 
exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall 
be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now -or hereafter existing at law or in 
equity by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any Party of any right, power or 
remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof. 

Section 15. No Waiver: 

Any waiver by either Party of its rights with respect to a default under this AGREEMENT, or with 
respect to any other matters arising in connection with this AGREEMENT, shall not be deemed a 
waiver with respect to any subsequent default or other matter. The failure of either Party to 
enforce strict performance by the other Party of any of the provisions of this AGREEMENT or to 
exercise any rights under this AGREEMENT shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment 
to any extent of such Party's right to assert or rely upon any such provisions or rights in that or 
any other instance. 

Section 16. Joint Preparation: 

The preparation of this AGREEMENT has been a joint effort of the Parties, and the resulting 
document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial constraint, be construed more severely against 
one of the Parties than the other. 
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CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTILITY DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AGREEl\'.IENT 

Section 17. Non-Discrimination: 

COUNTY and DISTRICT agree that both Parties shall not conduct business with nor appropriate 
any funds for any organization or entity that practices discrimination on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation, 
gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic inform~tion. COUNTY will ensure that all 
contracts let for the PROJECT and the UTILITY WORK pursuant to the terms of this 
AGREEMENT will contain a similar non-discrimination clause. 

Section 18. Execution: 

This AGREEMEN,:- may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

Section 19. Filing: 

A copy of this AGREEMENT shall be fifed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm 
Beach County, Florida. 

Section 20. Termination: 

This AGREEMENT may be terminated by either Party upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to 
the other Party, except as otherwise addressed in this AGREEMENT. However, once the 
PROJECT and the UTILITY WORK has commenced, it shall be prosecuted to completion and this 
AGREEMENT shall be binding upon the Parties and neither Party shall have the right to 
terminate the subject AGREEMENT. 

Section 21. Compliance with Codes and Laws: 

COUNTY and DISTRICT shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws, orders, rules 
and regulations when performing under this AGREEMEN:T. COUNTY and DISTRICT further 
agree to include this provision in all subcontracts issued as a result of this AGREEMENT. 

Section 22. Office of the Inspector General: 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, in Palm Beach County 
code section 2-421-2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but 
is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, 
accounts and records, to require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 
inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to 
ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. All contractors 
and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds shall fully cooperate · 
with the Inspector General including receiving access to records relating to Bid or any resulting 
contract .. 
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CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH UTil..ITY DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

Section 23. Public Entity Crime Certification: 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this AGREEMENT or performing any work in 
furtherance hereof, COUNTY shall have its contractors certify that it, its affiliates, suppliers, 
subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the 
convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services 
within the 36 moriths immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 
287.133 (3) (a). 

Section 24. Severability: 

If any term or provision of this AGREEMENT, or the application thereof to any person or 
•circumstances shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
AGREEMENT, or the application of such terms or provision1 to persons or circumstances other 
than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other 
term and provision of this AGREEMENT shall be deemeq valid and enforceable to the extent 
permitted by law. 

Section 25�- Entirety of Agreement: 

COUNTY and DISTRICT agree that this AGREEMENT sets forth the entire AGREEMENT between 
the Parties, and there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. 

Section 26. Survival: 

The obligations, rights1 and remedies of the Parties hereunder, which by their nature survive 
the termination of this AGREEMENT or the completion of the PROJECT and UTILITY WORK, 
shall survive such termination or PROJECT or UTILITY WORK completion and inure to the 
b~nefit of the Parties. \ · 

Section 27. Term: 

The term of this AGREEMENT shall be effective on the date of execution of this AGREEMENT by 
both Parties. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties have executed this AGREEMENT on the day 
and year first written above. 

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH 
UTILITY SPECIAL DISTRICT 

Julia A. otel, Ed.D, 
Chairp son 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

By·~ 
. Jo ~an E~ MBA, ICMA-CM 
City Manager 

ATTEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

BY:~~ 
Tanya N. McConnell, P.E., lb.".:>latit) 
Deputy County Engineer 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

~i( ~ 
~12--Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director 

Roadway Production Division 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

~(~ 
BY: ___________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 
!ov /_.. fj--e_. r ..,,._c.-

F:\ROADWAY\UTIUTY COORDINATION\2011904_Garden Rd\New Riviera con Agreement.doc 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Item# Qty. Units Amount 

Iid~w~virJijf.: ··:· · ~--. · .. • : ::,.. • •.•· • '1 ·; _ ...... ' •• .. -~ ::,·· ... . - .···!' ... · .. · ., -~ - - I ~:~;-• • •, 
• ••• ~ ...... !J • . :.·. ,. :: ~.·· :·~. . ... ·i'. : i .. 

Mobilization 1 LS $ 106,719.94 $ 48,000.00 $ 48,000.00 $ 130,478.50 $ 130,478.50 

2 Maintenance of Traffic ( incl. Pedestrian M.O.T. ) LS $ 29,927.54 $ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00 $ 15,189.0~ $ 15,189.00 

3 Removal of Existing Structure LS $ 64,133.17 $ 53,000.00 $ 53,000.00 s 75,724.00 $ 75,724.00 

4 Clearing and Grubbing LS $ 24,666.80 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 7,848.50 $ 7,848.50 

5 Floating Turbidity Barrier 145 LF $ 11.18 $ 13.00 $ 1,885.00 $ 3.00 $ 435.00 

6 Regular Excavation 1,232 CY $ 11.94 $ 2.50 $ 3,080.00 $ 8.00 $ 9,856.00 

7 Embankment (Compacted in Place) 874 CY $ 16.62 $ 5.00 $ 4,370.00 $ 20.50 $ 17,917.00 

8 Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) (12") 4,328 SY $ 7.52 $ 8.50 s 36,788.00 $ 7.50 $ 32,460.00 

9 Optional Base Group 7 3,568 SY $ 16.10 $ 17.00 $ 60,656.00 $ 15.50 $ 55,304.00 

10 Optional Base Group 13 210 SY $ 35.64 $ 33.00 $ 6,930.00 $ 15.50 $ 3,255.00 

11 Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement ( 11/2" thickness) 549 SY $ 11.30 $ 11.50 $ 6,313.50 $ 3.50 $ 1,921.50 

12 Superpave Asphalt Concrete (Traffic Level C) 312 TN $ 123.99 $ 152.00 $ 47,424.00 $ 89.50 $ 27,924.00 

13 Asph. Concrete Friction Course ( 1.0" ) ( FC-9.5 ) Rubber 238 TN $ 166.96 $ 127.00 $ 30,226.00 $ 125.50 $ 29,869.00 

14 Class II Concrete (Endwall) 28.80 CY $ 1,891.22 $ 3,000.00 $ 86,400.00 $ 1,796.00 $ 51,724.80 

15 Reinforcing Steel 2,498 LB $ 1.38 $ 1.00 $ 2,498.00 $ I.SO $ 3,747.00 

16 Inlets ( Curb ) ( Type P-6 ) 1 EA $ 8,300.34 $ 10,177.00 $ 10,177.00 $ 4,514.00 $ 4,514.00 

17 Inlets ( Ditch Bottom ) ( Type C ) 2 EA $ 4,481.11 s 6,400.00 $ 12,800.00 $ 4,514.00 $ 9,028.00 

18 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 18" ) 211 LF $ 72.71 $ 88.00 $ 18,568.00 $ 51.50 $ 10,866.50 

19 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 72" ) 77 LF $ 609.72 $ 415.00 $ 31,955.00 $ 651.00 $ 50,127.00 

20 Concrete Curb & Gutter ( Type F ) 176 LF $ 32.39 $ 30.00 $ 5,280.00 $ 25.50 $ 4,488.00 

21 Pipe Guiderail (Steel) 20 LF $ 113.68 $ 45.00 $ 900.00 $ 41.50 $ 830.00 

22 Sodding 3,177 SY $ 4.10 $ 6.00 $ 19,062.00 $ 4.50 $ 14,296.50 

23 Concrete Sidewalk (4" thick) 387 SY $ 60.47 $ 50.00 $ 19,350.00 $ 51.50 s 19,930.50 

24 Storm Sewer Pumping (Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF s 22.12 $ 20.00 $ 3,200.00 $ 9.50 s 1,520.00 

25 Rip-Rap ( Rubble ), F&I, Ditch Lining 75 TN $ 211.84 $ 250.00 $ 18,750.00 $ 217.00 s 16,275.00 

SUBTOTAL (ROADWA.Y) $. 565,612.50 $ 595,528.80 
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Qty. Amount 

c~~t;iNcvfri¥s- .• .. · . ·:. ·.:.· .. -.... .., - ·. 
... .. •• : .- r~ • ~. t . ·: · ..... ··~.. . . , ,,· .... . . ~· ~-~ ~.- . ..... ·:. ,; ~~ .. ' . 

~ ;! .- ~: ·": . . 
'. 

26 FlowableFill 10 CY $ 238.13 $ 140.00 $ 1,400.00 $ 206.00 $ 2,060.00 

27 Changeable (Variable Message) Sign (Non MOT) 2 ED $ 43.81 $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 34.00 $ 68.00 

28 Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT) 8 HR $ 79.60 $ 150.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 85.50 $ 684.00 

29 Stonn Sewer Cleaning (Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF $ 24.44 $ 47.00 $ 7,520.00 $ 9.50 $ 1,520.00 

30 Support & protect conduits 2 EA $ 1,663.54 $ 100.00 $ 200.00 $ 1,318.00 $ 2,636.00 

31 Support & Protect Buried Cable 14 LF $ 97.20 $ 50.00 $ 700.00 $ 59.50 $ 833.00 

32 Adjust conduits 2 EA $ 921.10 $ 150.00 $ 300.00 $ 614.50 $ 1,349.00 

33 Adjust conduits (4-4" Dia.) I 10 LP $ 18.08 $ 15.00 $ 1,650.00 $ 36.00 $ 3,960.00 

34 Premium for Conflict Condition (see SP's) 3 EA $ 4,287.30 $ 7,300.00 $ 21,900.00 $ 2,339.50 $ 7,018.50 

35 Subsoil Excavation (See SP's) 50 CY $ 35.62 $ 56.50 $ 2,825.00 $ 32.50 $ 1,625.00 

SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY) $ 37,99.5.00 $ 21,753.~0 

uhiiri7 ITEMs · . . .... t • ;,•···· 

. . 

36 Remove and Dispose of ACP Water Main 450 LP $ 33.46 $ 16.00 $ 7,200.00 $ 67.50 $ 30,375.00 

37 Remove and Dispose of DIP Water Main 73 LF $ 28.02 $ 20.00 $ 1,460.00 $ 23.00 $ 1,679.00 

38 Furnish and Install 12" DIP Water Main Via Open Cut 110 LP $ 113.19 $ 115.00 $ 12,650.00 $ 125.50 $ 13,805.00 

39 Furnish and Install 12" HDPE Water Main Via Directional Drill 390 LP $ 115.15 $ 110.00 $ 42,900.00 $ 88.50 $ 34,515.00 

40 Furnish and Install DIP Water Main Fittings 0.40 TN $ 11,424.61 $ 2,000.00 $ 800.00 $ 11,868.00 $ 4,747.20 

41 Furnish and Install 1211 Gate Valve W / Box 3 EA $ 3,219.12 $ 2,750.00 $ 8,250.00 $ 2,711.50 $ 8,134.50 

42 Furnish and Install 4" DIP water main via open cut 90 LF $ 71.10 $ 65.00 $ 5,850.00 $ 64.00 $ 5,760.00 

43 Furnish and Install 4" Gate valve w/box EA $ 1,049.91 $ 825.00 $ 825.00 $ 1,101.50 $ 1,101.50 

44 Connect to Existing Water Main 3 EA $ 3,181.51 $ 1,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 1,898.00 $ 5,694.00 

45 Restrain Existing Water Main 30 LP $ 223.89 $ 1,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 74.50 $ 2,235.00 

46 Remove and Dispose of DIP Force Main 500 LF $ 18.37 $ 20.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 17.00 $ 8,500.00 

47 Furnish and Install 12" DIP Force Main 135 LP $ 105.18 $ 110.00 $ 14,850.00 $ 78.00 $ 10,530.00 

48 Furnish and Install 12" HOPE DD Force Main 365 LF $ 116.44 $ 100.00 $ 36,500.00 $ 95.50 $ 34,857.50 

49 Furnish and Install DlP Force Main Fittings 0.35 TN $ 18,650.50 $ 8,850.00 $ 3,097.50 $ 17,631.42 ·s ~.J-1_~ .. qo, 
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Item# Item Descrption 

50 Furnish and Install 12" Plug Valve W / Box 

51 Furnish and Install Air Release Valve W/ Manhole 

52 Connect to Existing Force Main 

53 Restrain Existing Force Main 

54 Adjust Existing Valve Elevation 

55 Bypass Pumping 

56 Utility Record Drawings 

SUBTOT~ (lJTILITY) 

Qty. 

2 

4 

2 

30 

3 

Units 

EA $ 

EA $ 

EA $ 

LF $ 

EA $ 

LS $ 

LS $ 

Unit Price 

4,734.86 

9,343.51 

4,200.05 

132.42 

530.41 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

Unit Price 

$ 4,500.00 

$ 10,200.00 

$ 2,800.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 350.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 

Amount 

$ 9,000.00 

$ 40,800.00 

$ 5,600.00 

$ 12,000.00 

$ 1,050.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

263,832.50 

Unit Price 

$ 4,590.50 

$ 8,335.00 

$ 8,151.00 

$ 26.00 

$ 434.50 

$ 13,375.50 

$ 11,814.00 

$ 

� ..... 

Amount 

$ 9,181.00 

$ 33,340.00 

$ 16,302.00 

$ 780.00 

$ 1,303.50 

$ 13,375.50 

$ 11,814.00 

254,200.70 

J?1i1si;p~--
... ·:/ ,. .... 
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Item# Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount 

ROADWAY·-ITEMS. ; : ...... ,. ·''· ·.· ··• .. ·.·. ~ 4• • . ·.••:•-' •• 'l • • . ~ 

.:·· ··., .. ;:_ •·-. ,. • ... 

Mobilization LS $ 106,719.94 $ 89,000.00 $ 89,000.00 $ 51,000.00 $ 51,000.00 

2 Maintenance of Traffic (incl.Pedestrian M.O.T.) LS $ 29,927.54 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 $ 12,900.00 $ 12,900.00 

3 Removal of Existing Structure LS $ 64,133.17 $ 85,000.00 $ 85,000.00 $ 58,000.00 $ 58,000.00 

4 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $ 24,666.80 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 32,500.00 $ 32,500.00 

Floating Turbidity Barrier 145 LF $ 11.18 $ 5.25 $ 761.25 $ 16.00 $ 2,320.00 

6 Regular Excavation 1,232 CY $ 11.94 $ 7.10 $ 8,747.20 $ 8.75 $ 10,780.00 

7 Embankment (Compacted in Place) 874 CY $ 16.62 $ 5.00 $ 4,370.00 $ 29.00 $ 25,346.00 

8 Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) (12") 4,328 SY $ 7.52 $ 11.30 $ 48,906.40 $ 4.00 $ 17,312.00 

9 Optional Base Group 7 3,568 SY $ 16.10 $ 17.25 $ 61,548.00 $ 18.50 $ 66,008.00 

Optional Base Group 13 210 SY $ 35.64 $ 43.00 $ 9,030.00 $ 46.00 $ 9,660.00 

11 Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement ( 11/2" thickness) 549 SY $ 11.30 $ 15.00 $ 8,235.00 $ 16.00 $ 8,784.00 

12 Superpave Asphalt Concrete (Traffic Level C) 312 TN $ 123.99 $ 113.50 $ 35,412.00 $ 121.00 $ 37,752.00 

13 Asph. Concrete Friction Course ( 1.0" ) ( FC-9.5 ) Rubber 238 TN $ 166.96 $ 172.50 $ 41,055.00 $ 184.00 $ 43,792.00 

14 Class II Concrete (Endwall) 28.80 CY $ 1,891.22 $ 1,325.00 $ 38,160.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 60,480.00 

Reinforcing Steel 2,498 LB $ 1.38 $ 2.20 $ 5,495.60 $ 1.00 $ 2,498.00 

16 Inlets ( Curb ) ( Type P-6 ) EA $ 8,300.34 $ 7,550.00 $ 7,550.00 s 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

17 Inlets ( Ditch Bottom ) ( Type C ) 2 EA $ 4,481.11 $ 3,225.00 $ 6,450.00 $ 3,700.00 $ 7,400.00 

18 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 18" ) 211 LF $ 72.71 $ 84.80 $ 17,892.80 $ 80.00 $ 16,880.00 

19 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 72" ) 77 LF $ 609.72 $ 495.10 $ 38,122.70 s 600.00 $ 46,200.00 

Concrete Curb & Gutter ( Type F ) 176 LF $ 32.39 $ 34.85 $ 6,133.60 $ 28.00 $ 4,928.00 

21 Pipe Guiderail ( Steel ) 20 LF $ l 13.68 $ 187.10 $ 3,742.00 $ 245.00 $ 4,900.00 

22 Sodding 3,177 SY $ 4.10 $ 3.00 $ 9,531.00 $ 2.00 $ 6,354.00 

23 Concrete Sidewalk (4" thick) 387 SY $ 60.47 $ 82.60 s 31,966.20 $ 74.00 $ 28,638.00 

24 Storm Sewer Pumping (Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF s 22.12 $ 11.00 $ 1,760.00 $ 15.50 $ 2,480.00 

Rip-Rap ( Rubble ), F&I, Ditch Lining 75 TN $ 211.84 $ 131.25 $ 9,843.75 $ 122.00 $ 9,150.00 

SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY) $ 59~,712.~0 $ 57~,062.00 
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Item# Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount 

'2d~~)i;Nci;·ii~Kts .' . · .- . ·: ·~· ,J. : • 
.... ~ ~ ..... : . .. . . . . . ~ . .. ·::-.; -·· '. 

26 FlowableFill 10 CY $ 238.13 $ 210.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 170.00 $ 1,700.00 

27 Changeable (Variable Message) Sign (Non MOT) 2 ED $ 43.81 $ 15.00 $ 30.00 $ 43.00 $ 86.00 

28 Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT) 8 HR $ 79.60 $ 50.00 $ 400.00 $ 65.00 $ 520.00 

29 Storm Sewer Cleaning (Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF $ 24.44 $ 11.00 $ 1,760.00 $ 15.50 $ 2,480.00 

30 Support & protect conduits 2 EA $ 1,663.54 $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 110.00 $ 220.00 

31 Support & Protect Buried Cable 14 LF $ 97.20 $ 420.00 $ 5,880.00 $ 15.00 $ 210.00 

32 Adjust conduits 2 EA $ 921.10 $ 950.00 $ 1,900.00 $ 200.00 $ 400.00 

33 Adjust conduits (4-4" Dia.) 110 LP $ 18.08 $ 19.00 $ 2,090.00 $ 2.00 $ 220.00 

34 Premium for Conflict Condition (see SP's) 3 EA $ 4,287.30 $ 2,310.00 $ 6,930.00 $ 4,100.00 $ 12,300.00 

35 Subsoil Excavation (See SP's) 50 CY $ 35.62 $ 45.00 $ 2,250.00 $ 6.00 $ 300.00 

SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY) $ 24,340.00 $ 18,436.00 
• ;'":! 

ur~:iTY ITEI\1S 

36 Remove and Dispose of ACP Water Main 450 LF $ 33.46 $ 42.00 $ 18,900.00 $ 23.00 $ 10,350.00 

37 Remove and Dispose of DIP Water Main 73 LP $ 28.02 $ 91.25 $ 6,661.25 $ 14.00 $ 1,022.00 

38 Furnish and Jnstall 12" DIP Water Main Via Open Cut 110 LF $ 113.19 $ 105.00 $ 11,550.00 $ 108.00 $ 11,880.00 

39 Furnish and Install 12" HDPE Water Main Via Directional Drill 390 LP $ 115.15 $ 100.00 $ 39,000.00 $ 130.00 $ 50,700.00 

40 Furnish and Install DIP Water Main Fittings 0.40 TN $ 11,424.61 $ 5,250.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 17,500.00 $ 7,000.00 

41 Furnish and Jnstall 12" Gate Valve W/ Box 3 EA $ 3,219.12 $ 3,010.00 $ 9,030.00 $ 3,125.00 $ 9,375.00 

42 Furnish and Jnstall 4" DIP water main via open cut 90 LF $ 71.10 $ 110.00 $ 9,900.00 $ 65.00 $ 5,850.00 

43 Furnish and Jnstall 4" Gate valve w/box EA $ 1,049.91 $ 32.50 $ 32.50 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 

44 Connect to Existing Water Main 3 EA $ 3,181.51 $ 5,775.00 $ 17,325.00 $ 4,975.00 $ 14,925.00 

45 Restrain Existing Water Main 30 LF $ 223.89 $ 65.00 $ 1,950.00 $ 105.00 $ 3,150.00 

46 Remove and Dispose of DIP Force Main 500 LP $ 18.37 $ 26.25 $ 13,125.00 $ 16.00 $ 8,000.00 

47 Furnish and Jnstall 12" DIP Force Main 135 LF $ 105.18 $ 105.00 $ 14,175.00 $ 108.00 $ 14,580.00 

48 Furnish and Jnstall 12" HDPE DD Force Main 365 LF $ 116.44 $ 104.50 $ 38,142.50 $ 130.00 $ 47,450.00 

49 Furnish and Jnstall DIP Force Main Fittings 0.35 TN $ 18,~50.50 $ 20,085.00 $ 7,029.75 $ 20,000.00 $ 7,000.00 
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Item# Item Descrption 

50 Furnish and Jnstall 12" Plug Valve W/ Box 

51 Furnish and Install Air Release Valve W/ Manhole 

52 Connect to Existing Force Main 

53 Restrain Existing Force Main 

54 Adjust Existing Valve Elevation 

55 Bypass Pumping 

Qty. 

2 

4 

2 

30 

3 

Units 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LF 

EA 

LS 

56 Utility Record Drawings 

SUBTOTAL (UTILITY) 

LS 

Unit Price 

$ 4,734.86 

$ 9,343.51 

$ 4,200.05 

$ 132.42 

$ 530.41 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

Unit Price 

$ 4,830.00 

$ 6,920.00 

$ 5,775.00 

$ 65.00 

$ 420.00 

$ 10,500.00 

$ 1,800.00 

s 

Amount 

$ 9,660.00 

$ 27,680.00 

$ 11,550.00 

$ 1,950.00 

$ 1,260.00 

$ 10,500.00 

$ 1,800.00 

253,321.00 

Unit Price 

$ 4,275.00 

$ 9,500.00 

$ 4,000.00 

$ 86.00 

$ 485.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 2,500.00 

s 

A.mount 

$ 8,550.00 

$ 38,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 2,580.00 

$ 1,455.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 2,500.00 

283,567.00 

:itt~; 
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Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount 

~6AI>w i1v:;fr~~s, 
•'•, . •··r '':·, ,' ~· 7 ·. ,·:, .. ;"., . • - .. .. ..- I ,-•~ •• •'~••• : :I,•• ~ ...... ./ • • • ··,·•.·• .. -:';··· ... 

... .~ ~ . . . 

Mobilization LS $ 106,719.94 $ 98,730.17 $ 98,730.17 $ 195,230.90 $ 195,230.90 

2 Maintenance of Traffic { incl. Pedestrian M.O.T.) LS $ 29,927.54 $ 10,106.58 $ 10,106.58 $ 29,697.22 $ 29,697.22 

3 Removal of Existing Structure LS $ 64,133.17 $ 78,264.66 $ 78,264.66 $ 57,193.50 $ 57,193.50 

4 Clearing and Grubbing LS $ 24,666.80 $ 13,346.23 $ 13,346.23 $ 63,297.89 $ 63,297.89 

5 Floating Turbidity Barrier 145 LF $ 11.18 $ 12.93 $ 1,874.85 $ 13.11 $ 1,900.95 

6 Regular Excavation 1,232 CY $ 11.94 $ 18.60 $ 22,915.20 $ 22.33 $ 27,510.56 

7 Embankment (Compacted in Place) 874 CY $ 16.62 $ 14.95 $ 13,066.30 $ 25.41 $ 22,208.34 

8 Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) (12") 4,328 SY $ 7.52 $ 7.75 $ 33,542.00 $ 7.60 $ 32,892.80 

9 Optional Base Group 7 3,568 SY $ 16.10 $ 15.34 $ 54,733.12 $ 12.85 $ 45,848.80 

10 Optional Base Group 13 210 SY $ 35.64 $ 30.10 $ 6,321.00 $ 35.43 $ 7,440.30 

11 Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement { 1 1/2" thickness) 549 SY $ 11.30 $ 9.96 $ 5,468.04 $ 16.64 $ 9,135.36 

12 Superpave Asphalt Concrete {Traffic Level C) 312 TN $ 123.99 $ 132.88 $ 41,458.56 $ 144.06 $ 44,946.72 

13 Asph. Concrete Friction Course { 1.0" ) ( FC-9.5 ) Rubber 238 TN $ 166.96 $ 166.47 $ 39,619.86 $ 235.76 $ 56,110.88 

14 Class II Concrete {Endwall) 28.80 CY $ 1,891.22 $ 1,774.91 $ 51,117.41 $ 1,507.61 $· 43.,419.·l:7_ 

15 Reinforcing Steel 2,498 LB $ 1.38 $ 1.68 $ 4,196.64 $ 1.05 $ 2,622.90 

16 Inlets ( Curb ) { Type P-6 ) 1 EA $ 8,300.34 $ 9,186.11 $ 9,186.11 $ 7,905.26 $ 7,905.26 

17 Inlets { Ditch Bottom ) ( Type C ) 2 EA $ 4,481.11 $ 4,891.19 $ 9,782.38 $ 4,487.57 $ 8,975.14 

18 Concrete Pipe Culvert { 18" ) 211 LF $ 72.71 $ 63.28 $ 13,352.08 $ 76.16 $ 16,069.76 

19 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 72" ) 77 LF $ 609.72 $ 766.88 $ 59,049.76 $ 717.93 $ 55,280.61 

20 Concrete Curb & Gutter ( Type F ) 176 LF $ 32.39 $ 24.47 $ 4,306.72 $ 32.91 $ 5,792.16 

21 Pipe Guiderail { Steel ) 20 LF $ 113.68 $ 76.59 $ 1,531.80 $ 99.54 $ 1,990.80 

22 Sodding 3,177 SY $ 4.10 $ 4.67 $ 14,836.59 $ 3.30 $ 10,484.10 

23 Concrete Sidewalk {4" thick) 387 SY $ 60.47 $ 61.57 $ 23,827.59 $ 39.41 $ 15,251.67 

24 Storm Sewer Pumping {Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) {See SP's) 160 LF $ 22.12 $ 4.83 $ 772.80 $ 11.03 $ 1,764.80 

25 Rip-Rap { Rubble ), F&I, Ditch Lining 75 TN $ 211.84 $ 211.20 $ 15,840.00 $ 260.91 $ 19,568.25 

~UBTOT AL (ROADWAY) $ 6Z7,216.45 $ 782,538.84 
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Qty. 
: .. ··-· ..... :,·· .. .... . 

26 Flowable Fill 10 CY $ 

27 Changeable (Variable Message) Sign (Non MOT) 2 ED $ 

28 Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT) 8 HR $ 

29 Storm Sewer Cleaning (Exist) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF $ 

30 Support & protect conduits 2 EA $ 

31 Support & Protect Buried Cable 14 LF $ 

32 Adjust conduits 2 EA $ 

33 Adjust conduits (4-4" Dia.) ll0 LF $ 

34 Premium for Conflict Condition (see SP's) 3 EA $ 

35 Subsoil Excavation (See SP's) 50 CY $ 

SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY) 

36 Remove and Dispose of ACP Water Main 450 LF $ 

37 Remove and Dispose of DIP Water Main 73 LP $ 

38 Furnish and lnstall 12" DIP Water Main Via Open Cut 110 LF $ 

39 Furnish and lnstall 12" HDPE Water Main Via Directional Drill 390 LF $ 

40 Furnish and Install DIP Water Main Fittings 0.40 TN $ 

41 Furnish and lnstall 12" Gate Valve W/ Box 3 EA $ 

42 Furnish and lnstall 4" DIP water main via open cut 90 LF $ 

43 Furnish and lnstall 4" Gate valve w/box EA $ 

44 Connect to Existing Water Main 3 EA $ 

45 Restrain Existing Water Main 30 LP $ 

46 Remove and Dispose of DIP Force Main 500 LF $ 

47 Furnish and lnstall 12" DIP Force Main 135 LF $ 

48 Furnish and Install 12" HDPE DD Force Main 365 LP $ 

49 Furnish and Install DIP Force Main Fittings 0.35 TN $ 

Unit Price 
,•·; .. 

238.13 $ 255.78 $ 

43.81 $ 28.10 $ 

79.60 $ 54.71 $ 

24.44 $ 11.59 $ 

1,663.54 $ 1,610.04 $ 

97.20 $ 66.81 $ 

921.10 $ 1,610.04 $ 

18.08 $ 42.02 $ 

4,287.30 $ 5,581.57 $ 

35.62 $ 25.l] $ 

$ 

33.46 $ 34.94 $ 

28.02 $ 17.14 $ 

113.19 $ 88.31 $ 

115.15 $ ll 1.22 $ 

11,424.61 $ 15,089.93 $ 

3,219.12 $ 2,727.65 $ 

71.10 $ 54.49 $ 

1,049.91 $ 1,069.69 $ 

3,181.51 $ 2,315.89 $ 

223.89 $ 64.05 $ 

18.37 $ 10.73 $ 

105.18 $ 84.50 $ 

116.44 $ 114.39 $ 

18,650.50 $ 17,232.74 $ 

2,557.80 $ 

56.20 $ 

437.68 $ 

1,854.40 $ 

3,220.08 $ 

935.34 $ 

3,220.08 $ 

4,622.20 $ 

16,744.71 $ 

1,255.50 $ 

34,903.99 $ 

Unit Price 

181.13 $ 

12.60 $ 

63.00 $ 

10.50 $ 

3,858.75 $ 

33.08 $ 

1,378.13 $ 

6.07 $ 

4,410.00 $ 

25.00 $ 

15,723.00 $ 12.76 $ 

1,251.22 $ 12.76 $ 

9,714.10 $ 154.53 $ 

43,375.80 $ 102.83 $ 

6,035.97 $ 13,838.33 $ 

8,182.95 $ 4,179.69 $ 

4,904.10 $ 74.01 $ 

1,069.69 $ 1,609.70 $ 

6,947.67 $ 3,284.70 $ 

1,921.50 $ 116.66 $ 

5,365.00 $ 16.14 $ 

11,407.50 $ 126.28 $ 

41,752.35 $ 107.21 $ 

6,031.46 $ 26,534.37 $ 

1,811.30 

25.20 

504.00 

1,680.00 

7,717.50 

463.12 

2,756.26 

667.70 

13,230.00 

1,250.00 

30,105.08 

5,742.00 

931.48 

16,998.30 

40,103.70 

5,535.33 

12,539.07 

6,660.90 

1,609.70 

9,854.10 

3,499.80 

8,070.00 

17,047.80 

39,131.65 

9,287.03 
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Item# Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount 

50 Furnish and Install 12" Plug Valve W/ Box 2 EA $ 4,734.86 $ 4,500.86 $ 9,001.72 $ 5,115.65 $ 10,231.30 

51 Furnish and Install Air Release Valve W/ Manhole 4 EA $ 9,343.51 $ 9,602.06 $ 38,408.24 $ 8,998.48 $ 35,993.92 

52 Connect to Existing Force Main 2 EA $ 4,200.05 $ 1,558.88 $ 3,117.76 $ 3,560.49 $ 7,120.98 

53 Restrain Existing Force Main 30 LP $ 132.42 $ 95.07 $ 2,852.10 $ 124.52 $ 3,735.60 

54 Adjust Existing Valve Elevation 3 EA $ 530.41 $ 614.54 $ 1,843.62 $ 555.81 $ 1,667.43 

55 Bypass Pumping LS $ 10,000.00 $ 1,912.39 $ 1,912.3~ $ 32,355.78 $ 32,355.78 

56 Utility Record Drawings LS $ 10,000.00 $ 7,345.41 $ 7,345.41 $ 2,125.94 $ 2,125.94 

SUBTOTAL (UTILITY) $ 22.8,~63.55 $ 27~,241.81 

·?.:!~~·-S:t~~NE::··::~ztfy~,:dtr ·}«i:t~--:?,,~##_:~~~'i!r,;~;s::_:l;:;-1:r-~i,~:t:~t-- . · ...i?,~,~~M~ftt 

Page9 of 13 

http:27~,241.81
http:22.8,~63.55
http:2,125.94
http:2,125.94
http:7,345.41
http:7,345.41
http:10,000.00
http:32,355.78
http:32,355.78
http:1,912.39
http:10,000.00
http:1,667.43
http:1,843.62
http:3,735.60
http:2,852.10
http:7,120.98
http:3,560.49
http:3,117.76
http:1,558.88
http:4,200.05
http:35,993.92
http:8,998.48
http:38,408.24
http:9,602.06
http:9,343.51
http:10,231.30
http:5,115.65
http:9,001.72
http:4,500.86
http:4,734.86


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

Item# Qty. Units Unit Price Amount 

iq~w~v"~iJivJS . ',, ~ . .· ... ~ . .... . .. -•, .. .. 
'· ··•·,:·.:,.· .. >·,· 

.,. . · .. • ! : . ~ : 

Mobilization 1 LS $ 106,719.94 $ 134,600.00 $ 134,600.00 

2 Maintenance ofTraffic (incl.Pedestrian M.O.T.) 1 LS $ 29,927.54 $ 105,600.00 $ 105,600.00 

3 Removal of Existing Structure LS $ 64,133.17 $ 41,750.00 $ 41,750.00 

4 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $ 24,666.80 $ 25,675.00 $ 25,675.00 

Floating Turbidity Barrier 145 LF $ 11.18 $ 15.00 $ 2,175.00 

6 Regular Excavation 1,232 CY $ 11.94 $ 16.30 $ 20,081.60 

7 Embankment (Compacted in Place) 874 CY $ 16.62 $ 16.50 $ 14,421.00 

8 Type B Stabilization (LBR 40) (12") 4,328 SY $ 7.52 $ 6.00 $ 25,968.00 

9 Optional Base Group 7 3,568 SY $ 16.10 $ 16.25 $ 57,980.00 

Optional Base Group 13 210 SY $ 35.64 $ 46.45 $ 9,754.50 

11 Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement ( 1 1/2" thickness) 549 SY $ 11.30 $ 6.50 $ 3,568.50 

12 Superpave Asphalt Concrete (Traffic Level C) 312 TN $ 123.99 $ 115.00 $ 35,880.00 

13 Asph. Concrete Friction Course ( 1.0" ) ( FC-9.5 ) Rubber 238 TN $ 166.96 $ 157.50 $ 37,485.00 

14 Class II Concrete (Endwall) 28.80 CY $ 1,891.22 $ 1,735.00 $ 49,968.00 

Reinforcing Steel 2,498 LB $ 1.38 $ 1.20 $ 2,997.60 

16 Inlets ( Curb ) ( Type P-6 ) 1 EA $ 8,300.34 $ 8,770.00 $ 8,770.00 

17 Inlets ( Ditch Bottom ) ( Type C ) 2 EA $ 4,481.11 $ 4,150.00 $ 8,300.00 

18 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 18" ) 211 LF $ 72.71 $ 65.25 $ 13,767.75 

19 Concrete Pipe Culvert ( 72" ) 77 LF $ 609.72 $ 622.10 $ 47,901.70 

Concrete Curb & Gutter ( Type F ) 176 LF $ 32.39 $ 51.00 $ 8,976.00 

21 Pipe Guiderail ( Steel ) 20 LF $ 113.68 $ 101.00 $ 2,020.00 

22 Sodding 3,177 SY $ 4.10 $ 5.25 $ 16,67925 

23 Concrete Sidewalk (4" thick) 387 SY $ 60.47 $ 64.20 $ 24,845.40 

24 Stonn Sewer Pumping (Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF $ 22.12 $ 83.00 $ 13,280.00 

Rip-Rap ( Rubble ), F&I, Ditch Lining 75 TN $ 211.84 $ 290.50 $ 21,787.50 

SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY) $ 734,231.80 
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Item# Qty. Unit Price Unit Price Amount 

co~~iiENC\f ifiii.is · · · ~ .. . 1•.-··· •• ....... 
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26 Flowable Fill IO CY $ 238.13 $ 504.00 $ 5,040.00 

27 Changeable (Variable Message) Sign (Non MOT) 2 ED $ 43.81 $ 24.00 $ 48.00 

28 Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT) 8 HR $ 79.60 $ 89.00 $ 712.00 

29 Stonn Sewer Cleaning (Exist.) ( 24" Or Less) (See SP's) 160 LF $ 24.44 $ 66.00 $ 10,560.00 

30 Support & protect conduits 2 EA $ 1,663.54 $ 4,148.00 $ 8,296.00 

31 Support & Protect Buried Cable 14 LF $ 97.20 $ 36.00 $ 504.00 

32 Adjust conduits 2 EA $ 921.10 $ 1,485.00 $ 2,970.00 

33 Adjust conduits (4-4" Dia.) 110 LF $ 18.08 $ 6.50 $ 715.00 

34 Premium for Conflict Condition (see SP's) 3 EA $ 4,287.30 $ 3,970.00 $ 11,910.00 

35 Subsoil Excavation (See SP's) 50 CY $ 35.62 $ 59.25 $ 2,962.50 

_SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY) $ 43,717.50 

UTILfA.' rt:EMS · . 
.. 

. . . . 

36 Remove and Dispose of ACP Water Main 450 LF $ 33.46 $ 38.00 $ 17,100.00 

37 Remove and Dispose of DlP Water Main 73 LF $ 28.02 $ 18.00 $ 1,314.00 

38 Furnish and Install 12" DlP Water Main Via Open Cut 110 LF $ 113.19 $ 96.00 $ 10,560.00 

39 Furnish and Install 12 11 HDPE Water Main Via Directional Drill 390 LF $ 115.15 $ 163.50 $ 63,765.00 

40 Furnish and Install DIP Water Main Fittings 0.40 TN $ 11,424.61 $ 14,426.00 $ 5,770.40 

41 Furnish and Install 1211 Gate Valve W/Box 3 EA $ 3,219.12 $ 4,030.00 $ 12,090.00 

42 Furnish and Install 411 DlP water main via open cut 90 LF $ 71.10 $ 65.20 $ 5,868.00 

43 Furnish and Install 411 Gate valve w/box EA $ 1,049.91 $ 1,511.00 $ 1,511.00 

44 Connect to Existing Water Main 3 EA $ 3,181.51 $ 3,022.00 $ 9,066.00 

45 Restrain Existing Water Main 30 LF $ 223.89 $ 142.00 $ 4,260.00 

46 Remove and Dispose of DlP Force Main 500 LF $ 18.37 $ 22.50 $ 11,250.00 

47 Furnish and Install 12" DlP Force Main 135 LF $ 105.18 $ 124.50 $ 16,807.50 

48 Furnish and Install 12" HDPE DD Force Main 365 LF $ 116.44 $ 163.50 $ 59,677.50 

49 Furnish and Install DlP Force Main Fittings 0.35 TN $ 18,650.50 $ 20,220.00 $ 7,077.00 
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Item# Item Descrption Qty. Units Unit Price Unit Price Amount 

50 Furnish and Install 12" Plug Valve W / Box 2 EA $ 4,734.86 $ 5,332.00 $ 10,664.00 

51 Furnish and Install Air Release Valve W/ Manhole 4 EA $ 9,343.51 $ 11,849.00 $ 47,396.00 

52 Connect to Existing Force Main 2 EA $ 4,200.05 $ 3,555.00 $ 7,110.00 

53 Restrain Existing Force Main 30 LF $ 132.42 $ 130:35 $ 3,910.50 

54 Adjust Existing Valve Elevation 3 EA $ 530.41 $ 853.00 $ 2,559.00 

55 Bypass Pumping LS $ 10,000.00 $ 26,660.00 $ 26,660.00 

56 Utility Record Drawings LS $ 10,000.00 $ 2,066.50 $ 2,066.50 

SVSTOTAL (UTILITY) $ 

·:~~~~fttFi~~l::t~~ 
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THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET. 

THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS. 

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE. 

Note# PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES 

1 All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted. 

2 

Pennitting agency pre-construction meetings and notices of commencement; compliance with stormwater pollution prevention plan and 
stormwatcr pollution control plan; installation of erosion/turbidity controls including silt fences, inlet protection, inspections and reporting; 
preparation and submittal of construction completion certifications and required record drawings by a professional engineer and/or land 
surveyor; utility notifications are considered incidental to mobilization. 

3 
All costs for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) and mobilization shall be considered incidental to, and shall be included in, unit prices for the pay 
items. 

4 
Sawcut of existing asphalt and/or concrete designated for removal per plans; removal and relocation of privately owned systems including 
irrigation, mailboxes, fencing, etc.; removal and disposal, in suitable areas, of excess and unsuitable material that may be encountered during 
excavation; removal and disposal of existing structures per plans is considered incidental to the bid item "clearing and grubbing''. 

5 
Benn construction, swale construction, grading, re-grading of roadways, driveways, canal sections and all other rough and finish grading shall 
be considered incidental to the bid items "Excavation and/or Embanlanent". 

6 
Demolition of existing road bridge to include all components-concrete deck and traffic railings, bent caps, wing walls, sheet panels, concrete 
piles, concrete approach slabs and any deadmen anchors. Proper disposal of all bridge debris is considered incidental to bridge demolition. 

7 12" compacted subgrade is considered incidental to the cost ofbaserock construction. 

8 Prime and tack coats are considered incidental to asphalt construction. 

9 
Excavation and backfill for structures including cost of any select bedding material that may be necessary for a satisfactory installation as 
directed by Palm Beach County is considered incidental to the cost of the structures. 
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EXHIBIT "B" 
City of Riviera Beach Utility District 

PROJECT NAME: Garden Rd. from S. of FDOT Canal to S. of Blue Heron Blvd. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2011904 

CONTRACTOR: R & B Underground Construction, Inc. 

ITEM QUANTITY /UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

Utility District Utility Items 

36 Remove and Dispose of ACP Water Main 450LF $16.00 $7,200.00 

37 Remove and Dispose of DIP Water Main 73 LF $20.00 $1,460.00 

38 Furnish and Install 12" DIP Water Main 
Via Open Cut ll0LF $ll5.00 $12,650.00 

39 Furnish and Install 12" HDPE Water Main 
Via Directional Drill 390LF $110.00 $42,900.00 

40 Furnish and Install DIP Water Main Fittings 0.40 TN $2,000.00 $800.00 

41 Furnish and Install 12" Gate Valve W/ Box 3EA $2,750.00 $8,250.00 

42 Furnish and Install 4" DIP water main 
via open cut 90LF $65.00 $5,850.00 

43 Furnish and Install 4" Gate valve w/box 1 EA $825.00 $825.00 

44 Connect to Existing Water Main 3EA $1,000.00 $3,000.00 

45 Restrain Existing Water Main 30LF $1,000.00 $30,000.00 

46 Remove and Dispose of DIP Force Main 500LF $20.00 $10,000.00 

47 Furnish and Install 12" DIP Force Main 135LF $110.00 $14,850.00 

48 Furnish and Install 12" HDPE DD Force Main 365 LF $100.00 $36,500.00 

Continue in page 2 
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City of Riviera Beach Utility District Exhibit B for Garden Rd. from S. ofFDOT Canal to S. of Blue Heron Blvd. PBC Project# 2011904 

ITEM QUANTITY /UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

49 Furnish and Install DIP Force Main 
Fittings 0.35 TN $8,850.00 $3,097.50 

50 Furnish and Install 12" Plug Valve 
W/Box 2EA $4,500.00 $9,000.00 

51 Furnish and Install Air Release Valve 
W/Manhole 4EA $10,200.00 $40,800.00 

52 Connect to Existing Force Main 2EA $2,800.00 $5,600.00 

53 Restrain Existing Force Main 30LF $400.00 $12,000.00 

54 Adjust Existing Valve Elevation 3 EA $350.00 $1,050.00 

55 Bypass Pumping 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

56 Utility Record Drawings 1 LS $8,000.00 $8,000.00 

City of Riviera Beach Utility District Grand Total $263,832.50 

City of Riviera Beach Utility District Grand Total plus 10% Contingency $290::1215.75 

F:\ROADWA Y\UTILITY COORDINATION\2011904 _ Garden Rd\New Riviera Exhibit B.doc 
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Page 1 of 1 2020- ----------
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BUDGET Amendment 

FUND Transportation Improvement Fund BGRV 081120*0541 
BGEX 081120*1790 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING 
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE 

ASOF 
08/11/2020 

REVENUES 
Garden Road Culvert 
3500-361-134 7-6948 Utility Reloc Reimbursements 143,192 263,833 26 384 0 290,217 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 
Garden Road Culvert 
3500-361-1347-8101 Contributions Othr Govtl Agency 

202,361,433 

1381986 

195,978,370 

2631833 

26,384 

26,384 

0 

0 

196,004,754 

2901217 263,833 26,384 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 202,361,433 195,978,370 26,384 0 196,004,754 

½ By Board of County Commissioners DATE 
At Meeting of October 6, 2020 o/;1y_o2o Engineering & Public Works 

I 
Administration / Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


